•	 On 2 July 2018, the Group sold €1.0m to 18 April 2019 at a rate of 1.1190.

•	 On 2 July 2018, the Group sold $5.0m to 17 May 2019 at a rate of 1.3336.

The above derivatives are re-measured at fair value at each reporting date. This gives rise to a gain or loss, the entire amount of which is
recognised in the income statement.

101

Strategic Report Our Governance Financial Statements

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2019 Wilmington plc

Notes to the financial statements continued

20. Financial instruments and risk management continued
Foreign currency risk continued
Risk management arrangements continued
The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis that measures the estimated credit/(charge) to the Income Statement and Other Comprehensive
Income arising from a 10% difference in the US Dollar to Sterling and Euro to Sterling exchange rates applicable at 30 June 2019, with all other
variables remaining constant. The sensitivity analysis makes the assumption that changes in foreign currency rates only affect income, expense,
assets and liabilities that are denominated in the relevant currencies.

Income Statement OCI

+10%*
£’000

-10%*
£’000

+10%*
£’000

-10%*
£’000

Cash and cash equivalents (173) 211 — —

Trade receivables (including the effect of forward currency contracts) (26) 31 — —

Currency translation differences — — (275) 336

Net investment hedges — — 981 (1,199)

Profit before tax arising overseas (625) 764 — —

(824) 1,006 706 (863)

*	 +10% represents Sterling value appreciating compared with other currencies. -10% represents Sterling value depreciating compared with other currencies.

Liquidity and capital risk
Risk
The Group has historically expanded its operations both organically and via acquisition, financed partly by retained profits but also via external finance.
As well as financing cash outflows, the Group’s activities give rise to working capital obligations and other operational cash outflows. The Group
is consequently exposed to the risk that it cannot meet its obligations as they fall due, or can only meet them at an uneconomic price.

[…]

The results for the year ended 30 June 2018 have been restated following the adoption in 2018 of IFRS 15.

In the year ended 30 June 2018 the adjustment to revenue recognised under the new standard resulted in a decrease in revenue of £750,000,
profit before tax of £750,000 and profit after tax of £607,000, with these adjustments affecting the Risk & Compliance and Professional divisions,
with profit before tax adjustments of £711,000 and £39,000 respectively.

This adjustment resulted in a decrease in basic earnings per share from 0.25p to (0.45p), and a decrease in diluted earnings per share from 0.24p
to (0.45p) for the year ended 30 June 2018.

Consolidated Balance Sheet at 30 June 2018

The Consolidated Balance Sheet at 30 June 2018 has been restated following the adoption in 2018 of IFRS 15.

Deferred revenue at the balance sheet date has increased by £3,638,000 due to changes in the revenue recognition for training courses provided
by the Risk & Compliance and Professional divisions.

The deferred tax asset of £458,000 has increased by £518,000 to £976,000 to reflect the cumulative tax adjustment to 30 June 2018.

Consolidated Balance Sheet at 30 June 2018

Previously
reported

£’000

IFRS 15
adjustment –

 revenue
recognition

£’000
Restated

£’000

Non-current assets: deferred tax assets 458 518 976

Other non-current assets 110,984 — 110,984

Current assets: trade and other receivables 28,233 — 28,233

Other current assets 11,106 — 11,106

Total assets 150,781 518 151,299

Current liabilities: trade and other payables (26,368) — (26,368)

Current liabilities: deferred revenue (24,746) (3,638) (28,384)

Other current liabilities (2,042) — (2,042)

Other non-current liabilities (55,109) — (55,109)

Total liabilities (108,265) (3,638) (111,903)

Net assets 42,516 (3,120) 39,396

Accumulated losses (10,819) (3,120) (13,939)

The only changes to the Statement of Comprehensive Income and Expense and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 30 June 2018
are to reflect the impact of the restatement of results for the year ended 30 June 2018.

The only changes to the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 30 June 2018 are to reflect the impact of the restatement of results for the
year ended 30 June 2018 and the balance sheet at 30 June 2018. The adoption of IFRS 15 has not impacted the Group’s cash flows or cash balances.

115

Strategic Report Our Governance Financial Statements

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2019 Wilmington plc

Notes to the financial statements continued

29. Restatement on adoption of IFRS 15 continued
Consolidated balance sheet at 30 June 2017
The consolidated balance sheet at 30 June 2017 has been restated following the adoption in 2018 of IFRS 15.

Deferred revenue at the balance sheet date has increased by £2,888,000 due to changes in the revenue recognition for training courses
provided by the Risk & Compliance and Professional divisions.

The deferred tax asset of £820,000 has increased by £375,000 to £1,195,000 to reflect the cumulative tax adjustment to 30 June 2017.

Consolidated Balance Sheet at 30 June 2017

Previously
reported

£’000

IFRS 15
adjustment

– revenue
recognition

£’000
Restated

£’000

Non-current assets: deferred tax assets 820 375 1,195

Other non-current assets 122,383 — 122,383

Current assets: trade and other receivables 28,444 — 28,444

Other current assets 10,687 — 10,687

Total assets 162,334 375 162,709

Current liabilities: trade and other payables (25,357) — (25,357)

Current liabilities: deferred revenue (26,973) (2,888) (29,861)

Other current liabilities (3,034) — (3,034)

Other non-current liabilities (57,005) — (57,005)

Total liabilities (112,369) (2,888) (115,257)

Net assets 49,965 (2,513) 47,452

Accumulated losses (4,051) (2,513) (6,564)

30. Events after the reporting period
Forward contracts
On 3 July 2019 the following forward contracts were entered in order to provide certainty in Sterling terms of 80% of the Group’s expected net
US Dollar and Euro income:

Currency
Amount
millions Maturity date

Foreign
exchange rate

US Dollar 1.0 12 July 2019 1.2579

US Dollar 1.0 27 September 2019 1.2622

US Dollar 1.0 25 October 2019 1.2637

Euro 1.0 27 November 2019 1.1095

US Dollar 1.0 20 December 2019 1.2663

US Dollar 1.0 31 January 2020 1.2686

Euro 1.0 31 January 2020 1.1067

US Dollar 2.0 28 February 2020 1.2698

US Dollar 2.0 27 March 2020 1.2708